
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 8 November 2017 

 
  

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice Chair), 

Chaudhry, N Holledge, Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz, 
A Sandhu and R Sandhu) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
Apologies for absence. 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 14th September 

and 30th October 2017 
 

1 - 12 - 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

- - 

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Presentation by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Thames Valley 
 

- All 

5.   Call In: Arbour Park Community Stadium Slough 
Town Football Club Agreement with Slough 
Borough Council 
 

13 - 22 Elliman 

6.   Revenue Financial Report 2017/18 - Quarter 2 
 

TO 
FOLLOW 

All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Obesity Task and Finish Group Terms of 
Reference 
 

23 - 28 All 

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

29 - 34 All 

9.   Members Attendance Record 2017/18 
 

35 - 36 All 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 11th January 2018 
 

- - 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding the information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
                                PART II 

 
12.   Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held 

on 30th October 2017 
 

37 - 38 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 
2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), N Holledge (until 

7.50pm), Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz (until 7.55pm) and A Sandhu 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Ajaib 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chaudhry and R Sandhu 
 

 
PART I 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

19. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th July 2017  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

20. Action Progress Report  
 
Resolved – That details of the Action Progress report be noted. 
 

21. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

22. Progress Report on Implementation and Development of Key IT Projects  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the implementation and 
development of key IT projects. Up until 2013, IT services were provided by 
an internal team and a decision was made to add IT Services and Customer 
Services to the core arvato contract. It was recognised at the point of 
outsourcing that IT had been under invested in previous years and much of 
the infrastructure would require replacing imminently. It was noted that key 
current critical projects included RMI, DSO (Environmental Services), ICT 
Platform Modernisation and the Network/Telephony Project. 
 
A Member queried as to who provided assurance on the delivery of key 
projects and whether an analysis was conducted regarding the cost benefit of 
the key projects. The Head of IT explained that the Information Governance 
Board and Capital Strategy Board monitored development of key projects 
ensuring economies of scale were being achieved. It was agr
[...]
financial position be noted. 
 

(b) That the budget virements as detailed in the report be noted. 
 

(c) That the write offs as detailed in the report be noted 
 

27. Quarter 1 Performance 2017/18  
 
The Performance Manager introduced a report that provided the Committee 
with the latest performance information for the 2017-18 financial year; 
summarised the Council’s performance against the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard indicators and updated on the progress of the key projects. 
 
There had been an increase in the proportion of Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard indicators rated as being on target since the previous quarter, up 
from 40% to 45%.   This was due to the increase in Council Tax in year 
collection rate which was 30.88% and was considered on target for the time in 

Page 5



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.09.17 

 

the financial year. The RAG status had therefore improved from ‘Amber’ to 
‘Green’. 
 
Members discussed a range of issues including the current statistics for the 
number of people not in education, employment or training (NEETs) in Slough 
as the figures in the scorecard appeared to be out of date.  It was noted that 
there was a lag in the nationally provided data and it was anticipated that the 
next set of data would be available in November 2017 and the scorecard 
would be updated accordingly.  Concern was expressed about the fall in bus 
punctuality arising from increased congestion and it was responded that the 
Council had a significant programme of transport and highway investments to 
tackle congestion. 
 
In relation to key projects, it was requested and agreed that details of lessons 
learnt reports compiled by the Programme Management Office for The Curve, 
transfer of services back in house from Cambridge Education and Subsidiary 
Housing Companies be circulated to the Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted. 
 
Resolved – That the Council’s current performance, as measured by the 

indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
Projects and performance be noted.  

 
28. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered details of the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee 2017/18. 
 
Resolved -  That the Forward Work Programme be updated as follows: 
 
November 2017 
 

• Review of Obesity in Slough Task and Finish Group terms of 
Reference 

• Economic Strategy  - to include Outcome 6 from Theme 5 of the Five 
Year Plan 
 

March 2018 
 

• Five Year Plan: Outcome 5, Themes 1, 3 & 5 

September 2018  
 

• Five Year Plan: Outcome 5, Themes 2 & 4  

29. Members Attendance Record 2017/18  
 
It was noted that Councillor R.Sandhu had missed two consecutive 
Committee meetings. In accordance with Council Rules Part 4.5, Procedural 

Page 6



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.09.17 

 

Rule 2.5, a letter would be sent to Councillor Sandhu reminding him of the 
impending revocation of his membership of the Committee should he fail to 
attend the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

30. Date of Next Meeting -16 November 2017  
 
Members were reminded that a Joint meeting with the Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel was scheduled for 2 November 2017, to 
consider details of the Local Plan. 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 16th November, 2017. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.19 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Extraordinary Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 
30th October, 2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, N Holledge, 

Parmar (from 6.34pm), Rana and A Sandhu 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Swindlehurst, Bains, Bal, M Holledge, 
Nazir, Rasib, Smith, Strutton and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Sarfraz and R Sandhu 
 

 
PART I 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
No intere
[...]
gency plan being triggered, the 
provision of additional on site presence in the form of a fire engine and the 
proposal to change control of the building to the Council to restore confidence. 
 
A number of alternative options had been considered including the use of 
enforcement powers, which were considered to be too slow and untested to 
deal with the immediate problem, and/or an unplanned evacuation of circa 
200-250 residents.  The Cabinet decision on 6th October had provided 
immediate reassurance that the necessary improvement would be carried out 
and detailed work and due diligence was now taking place. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on a number of issues including the 
powers available to the Council to recover costs from leaseholders; the 
insurance policy; the likelihood of having to move some residents out whilst 
works took place; the timetable, specification and anticipated costs of the 

Page 10



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 30.10.17 

 

work; and the communication with the residents of Nova House.  The Director 
responded to each of these points. 
 
During the course of the discussion it was stated that some of the detailed 
responses would lead to the disclosure of exempt information.  It was 
therefore proposed and agreed to exclude the press and public prior to the 
Committees deliberations on the call-in. 
 
Resolved – that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of a part of the agenda item on the call-in as it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 
(The press and public left the meeting) 
 
Below is a summary of the Part II discussion, without disclosing any exempt 
information. 
 
The Committee received an update on the financial implications of the 
decision; the cost and terms of the proposed acquisition; the options to 
recover costs from leaseholders; and the robustness of the insurance policy.  
All of the questions were answered and assurance was provided that 
necessary actions were taking place to address the issues raised by 
Members.  At the conclusion of the question and answers, the meeting 
returned to Part I whilst the Committee deliberated on the call-in. 
 
(The press and public rejoined the meeting) 
 
The Cabinet had agreed that its decisions of 6th October 2017 could be 
implemented urgently.  The Committee was therefore reminded that this was 
a post decision call-in and the available options were noted.  The discussion 
focused on the lessons learned and several Members expressed support in 
principle for the decision that had been taken in the circumstances.  Some 
concerns were raised about the transparency of the decision and 
communication with councillors who were not members of the executive, 
including the leader of the opposition group.  It was noted that the 
circumstances of the decision meant that it had to be taken under the urgency 
provisions of the executive procedure rules, and the comments of the 
Committee in relation to providing as much transparency and communication 
with Members as possible were noted.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee agreed that no further 
action be taken in respect of the Call-In. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 30.10.17 

 

Resolved –  
 

(a) That no further action be taken in respect of the Call In request of the 
Cabinet Decision of 6th October 2017 on the Strategic Acquisition of 
Town Centre site. 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee in relation to the transparency 
and communication of the decision be noted. 

 
33. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 16th November 2017  

 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 16th 
November, 2017. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.03 pm) 
 

Page 12



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny 
 
DATE:    16th November 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Charan Dhillon, Head of Facilities Management  

Neil Wilcox, Director of Finance and Resources  
(Section 151 Officer)  

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875945 
     
WARD(S):   Elliman 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
CALL IN - ARBOUR PARK COMMUNITY STADIUM  SLOUGH TOWN FOOTBALL 
CLUB AGREEMENT WITH SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the receipt of a Member call-in and to seek the 
Committee’s views and instructions on how it wishes to deal with it. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to resolve the call-in and decide what action it 
wishes officers to take.  

 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
The Arbour Park Community Stadium supports all local communities of all ages 
while maximising the council’s asset base and providing an income stream that 
can be used to contribute towards the provision of front line services.  The 
opening of the new stadium supports the wellbeing of residents, encouraging the 
use of this facility to lead safe, fulfilling, prosperous and healthy lives. 

 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
Health and Wellbeing - The Arbour Park Community Sports Stadium provides 
residents access to a ‘fit for purpose’ community asset, enhancing wellbeing 
requirements encouraging the community to use the facility to get active and 
increase life expectancy while also improving mental health and wellbeing.  The 
strategy for leisure, aims to ”enhance the health and wellbeing of Slough 
residents by ensuring leisure activity is adopted as a habit for life for all – more 
people, more active, more often”. The causal link between physical activity and 
overall health indicators is clear, particularly for obesity and heart disease, wh
[...]
d to Arbour Park Community Sports Stadium in 
August 2016. 
 

5.4 Since June 2009, Slough Town FC was promoting a proposal submitted to 
Slough Borough Council for permission to build a new stadium within the 
Borough of Slough.  In July 2014, cabinet approved a new CSF (Community 
Sports Facility) to be developed on the Arbour Park site. Members welcomed the 
fact that the proposed stadium would be as flexible as possible to accommodate 
STFC and ensure that there could be as wide a use as possible.  The 
Community Sports Stadium is now in full operation and being managed by the 
council’s Facilities Management team and the stadium has been the home 
ground for STFC since the beginning of the 2016/17 football season. 
 

5.5 It was proposed to the Cabinet that the council enters an 18 month agreement 
with STFC as per Appendix A, with a break clause enabling either party to 
terminate the agreement giving a minimum of 3 months notice.  On the 12th 

Page 15



  

month of the agreement, the council would review progress and decide if 
changes to the arrangements are required. 
 

5.6 Councillor Smith has confirmed that he is aware that Council minutes only record 
decisions rather than debate. The meeting he is referring to is 21st July 2015. 
The meeting details can be found at 
http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=5371
&Ver=4  The minutes of this meeting do not specify any information as referred 
to in Councillor Smith’s call-in. 
 

5.7 Although the financial payment being made by STFC is reduced, the social return 
on investment when costed is estimated at £68k pa, which sufficiently covers the 
rental cost and in essence provides no subsidy to the club.  In addition to this, the 
performance and delivery of these initiatives will be closely monitored by the 
Building Management team.  Monthly meetings with STFC will take place and 
STFC will be required to liaise with SBC services to evidence their impact and 
delivery of the agreed commitments to social return on investment. 
 

5.8 The call-in states that SBC will be subsidising STFC with no attempt to recover 
the capital costs of the Arbour Park Stadium and only a nominal rent and profit 
share with STFC.  It must be confirmed that STFC are a hirer of the stadium and 
do not have an ownership in the land or asset.  Therefore it would not be normal 
or acceptable to request that they fund capital build costs of the asset which 
belongs to the council, neither has this been requested from any other hirer who 
has committed to a licence or lease to rent space in other council assets owned, 
refurbished or built by the council i.e. Montem Leisure Centre, The Curve and 
other community venues owned by the council.  Also the facility was not built to 
STFC specification.  It was built to the FA grade C ground grading specification, 
ensuring a fit for purpose facility for all community use and to comply with the 
Green Guide on sports facilities and stadiums. 
 

5.9 As specified above the social return on investment sufficiently covers rental costs 
in a non-monetary value.  By applying the initiatives specified in Appendix A, not 
only will STFC be supporting the council’s 5 year plan, they will also be 
contributing to improving the health and wellbeing of the Slough community and 
therefore reducing financial pressure to other services in the town i.e. Health. 
 

5.10 The call-in states that there is direct conflict with a promise made by Cllr 
Anderson, when he was Leader of Council and at the Full Council Meeting where 
all councillors gave their approval to the building of the Arbour Park Stadium and 
that no commitment was being made to subsidise STFC.  At this present time we 
cannot confirm that any subsidy is being offered as the council will get social 
return on investment, which will be accurately calculated in relation to ‘actual’ 
social return after a period of 12 months.  However the present estimates 
indicate that ther
[...]
s of Terms are for the benefit of the parties to it and they are not intended 
to benefit, or be enforceable by, anyone else.   
 
We confirm our agreement to the above. 
 
………………………………………………………………. 
Signed by Steve Easterbrook for and on behalf of STFC 

 
Date:  
………………………………………………………………. 
Signed by Neil Wilcox for and on behalf of SBC 

Page 21



  

Appendix B – Member Call-in Request 
 
 

Call-in Request 
Name: Cllr Dexter Smith 

Date: 17
th
 October 2017 

Decision taken by Cabinet 

Delegated decision by –  

Date of decision: 16
th
 October 2017 

Title of agenda item/report: Slough Town Football Club 

Reasons for Call-in: 
The decision of Cabinet (6th Oct 2017) approving an agreement with Slough Town Football Club (STFC) 

means that SBC will be subsidising STFC with no attempt to recover the capital costs of building the 

Arbour Park Stadium to STFC's specification, and only a nominal rent and profit share with STFC on other 

income to partly cover operating costs falling to the Council. This is in direct conflict with a promise 

made by Cllr Anderson, when Leader of Council, at the Full Council Meeting where all councillors gave 

their approval to the building of the Arbour Park Stadium, that no commitment was being made to 

subsidise STFC. This change of policy direction has been done without reference to Full Council, or any 

explicit use of the word "subsidy" by officers and Cabinet members, (and it amounts to a financial 

liability to the Council greater than the £1m threshold requiring reference back to the Full Council). This 

Cabinet Decision needs to be referred to Scrutiny for investigation of who made the decision to 

subsidise STFC in this way, and when, plus what the full cost of this financial exposure of the Council will 

be as a result. 

 

 

Proposed alternative course of action (optional): 

 

 

Proposed documentation and/or witnesses for the call-in (optional) 

 

Signed: Councillor Dexter Smith 
  Councillor Wayne Str
[...]
ent with Slough Borough Council
	7 Obesity Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference
	Obesity ToR Appendix

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme 2017-18 Appendix

	9 Members Attendance Record 2017/18
	12 Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 30th October 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair from 6.36pm), 
N Holledge, Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz, A Sandhu and R Sandhu.

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal, Munawar, Smith and 
Wright.  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry.

PART I

34. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

35. Minutes of the Meetings held on 14th September and 30th October 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 14th September and 
30th October 2017 be approved as a correct record. 

36. Member Questions 

None received.

37. Presentation by the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley, Mr Anthony 
Stansfeld was welcomed to the meeting. Also in attendance were Chief 
Constable of Thames Valley Police, Mr Frances Habgood and Deputy 
Commander, Mr Mark Spencer.

Mr Stansfeld informed Members that recorded crime had increased by 7.2% 
within the Thames Valley area, compared to a national increase of 11%. The 
increase was largely attributed to improvements in compliance with National 
Crime Recording Standards, following recommendations made by HMIC in 
2014. Victim satisfaction remained high at 88% compared with the national 
average of 84%. It was highlighted that the recent assessment of Thames 
Valley Police force had rated the service as outstanding across all areas of 
policing – effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy.   

Details of the Adult and Youth Surveys were outlined, the findings of which 
would inform the PCC’s strategic priorities for 2017-2021. It was noted that 
there had been a 28% reduction in the PCC’s budget, which equated to a loss 
of £100 million in real terms. 

The Chief Constable outlined details of the current policing issues in Slough. 
Although there had been a reduction in the number of residential burglaries, 
concerns regarding an increase in young people linked to gang related 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.11.17

violence and carrying knives was raised. A number of initiatives had been 
implemented to address this issue, including the establishment of an multi 
agency problem solving Organised Crime Group. Working together to build 
stronger, more resilient communities was key to ensuring early intervention 
partnership working. 

The operational priorities for 2017/18 were highlighted as reducing crimes of 
most concern – burglaries, violence, serious and organised crime; protecting 
vulnerable people – domestic abuse, hate crime, child sexual exploitation, 
female genital mutilation; bringing offenders to justice and a reduction in 
repeat demand.

Committee Members raised the following issues in the ensuing discussion:

 What the Council could do to assist the police force. It was noted that a 
strong partnership existed between the Council and TVP and the 
Slough Safer partnership was an excellent forum in development and 
implementation of initiatives. However, Councillors had a significant 
role to play regarding engagement with their respective communities. It 
was noted that individuals from an ethnic minority group were under 
represented on TVP work force and Members could encourage 
individuals to volunteer or join the police force.  

 Measures taken to address anti-social behaviour.  Members were 
informed that in known areas of anti social behaviour, Neighbourhood 
Area teams carried out a more proactive role in dispersing 
congregating groups of individuals. It was noted that the PCC had 
allocated funds to the Community Safety Partnership specifically to 
target issues relating to youth crime. The Committee acknowledged 
that in order to successfully address anti social behaviour the causes of 
why this type of behaviour was occurring needed to be identified. The 
Community Safety Partnership Manager, Garry Tallett informed 
Members that a Multi Agency Strategy was being developed to identify 
the possible causes.   

 Concerns relating to online bullying. The importance of engaging young 
children in a discussion regarding the importance of staying safe online 
was recognised and steps were being implemented to engage schools 
in this discussion offering advice and security tips. It was noted that a 
pilot Healthy Relationships Programme was currently available for 
pupils in the last two years at primary and first two years at secondary 
school, which would be offered to all schools in Slough.   

 Closure of police stations and potential impact in Slough.  The Chief 
Constable stated that despite financial pressures there had been an 
increase in the number of officers working in the Slough area. Although 
a number of Neighbourhood Police Offices had closed, this was due to 
developments in technology which meant that Officers were provided 
with hand held devices.

Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal, Cabinet Member for Regulation and Consumer 
Protection, addressed the Committee, informing Members that he held regular 
meetings with both the PCC and TVP where local issues had been raised. It 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.11.17

was noted that the Slough Safety Partnership Board also met on a quarterly 
basis and was currently focussing on cyber crime and identity fraud.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Mr Stansfeld and Mr Habgood 
for their presentations and attending the meeting. 

Resolved – That details of the presentation be noted.
 

38. Call In: Arbour Park Community Stadium Slough Town Football Club 
Agreement with Slough Borough Council 

The Committee considered details of a Member Call In that had been 
received following a Cabinet decision on 16th October regarding the terms of 
the agreement between Slough Town Football Club (STFC) and Slough 
Borough Council. 

Councillor Smith, a signatory to the Call In, addressed the Committee and 
summarised details of the Call In. It was submitted that the proposed 
agreement meant that SBC would be subsidising STFC with no attempt to 
recover the capital costs of building the stadium to STFC’s specifications and 
only a nominal rent and profit share with STFC on other income to partly 
cover operating costs falling to the Council. Councillor Smith stated that this 
conflicted with an undertaking made by the then Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Anderson, in July 2015 at full Council meeting, that no commitment 
was being made to subsidise STFC.  It was requested that the Council 
explore putting in place a more realistic business plan which meant that it 
would receive the market rate for rental of the stadium.

The Director of Finance and Resources informed the meeting that it was 
proposed that the Council enter an 18 month agreement with STFC, with a 
break clause enabling either party to terminate the agreement with a minimum 
three months notice. The contract would be subject to an annual review. 
Members were reminded that since 2009, STFC had promoted a proposal 
submitted to the Council for permission to build a new stadium within the 
Borough. In July 2014, Cabinet had approved that a new Community Sports 
Facility be developed on the Arbour Park site. The site was now fully 
operational and being managed by the Council’s Facilities Management Team 
and was STFC ground since the beginning of the 2016/17 football season.

Referring to specific points raised in the Call In, the Director explained that 
STFC were a hirer of the stadium and had no ownership in the land or asset.  
The social return on investment sufficiently covered rental costs in a non-
monetary value. It was confirmed that there was no record of a Council or 
Cabinet decision stating that a commitment had been given, by the then 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Anderson that no subsidies would be made 
to STFC.

It was explained that multiple users were making use of the community 
stadium which represented value for money. In response to who kept the 
proceeds from gate receipts, Members were informed that although all 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.11.17

proceeds from gate receipts would go to STFC, SBC would receive 50% of 
income received from the bar. The Director of Finance and Resources 
assured the Committee that the income generated from gate receipts would 
be subject to review should STFC get promoted. It was noted that users of 
other venues were not expected to contribute towards capital costs and 
reference was made specifically to Slough Jets and the current refurbishment 
of the Ice Rink. 

A number of issues were raised in the ensuing discussion, including what 
arrangements had been put in place to monitor the terms of the agreement. It 
was outlined that the contract would be reviewed on an annual basis and a  
number of Key Performance Indicators would measure the effectiveness of 
the agreement. It was agreed that a report would be considered by the 
Committee in twelve months time.  

Resolved –  

(a) That no further action be taken in respect of the Call In request of the 
Cabinet Decision of 16th October 2017 on the Arbour Park Community 
Stadium Slough Town Football Club Agreement with Slough Borough 
Council.

(b) That a progress report, monitoring the Key Performance Indicators 
within the agreement, be considered by the Committee in twelve 
months time.        

39. Revenue Financial Report 2017/18 - Quarter 2 

The Committee were provided with an update on the Council’s financial 
position for Quarter 2 2017/18. The Director of Finance and Resources stated 
that the financial position had improved by £1.617m which was attributed to 
investment returns of £500k, budget adjustments of £530k, street lighting 
maintenance £160k and capitalisation of staff costs of £100k. 

It was explained that the main causes for the budget pressures related to the 
Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness budget due to a sustained 
increase in demand for temporary housing; a lower than budgeted income 
expected for Cemeteries and Crematorium, Registrars and Parks and Open 
Spaces, an overspend on the arvato (Phase 1) Contract in Transactional 
Services and slippage in delivering the agreed savings on the legal services 
budget. Management actions and initiatives to address the budget pressures 
were outlined. 

A Member raised the possibility of introducing incentives for individuals to 
encourage them to pay their council tax by Direct Debit and it was noted that 
officers would explore this further.

Referring to the current overall financial position for Quarter 2 it was 
confirmed that this was much better than anticipated, which was mainly due to 
income generated from Slough Urban Renewal.    



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.11.17

Resolved -   

(a) That the latest financial position be noted. 

(b) That the proposal to delegate the decision for agreeing the formula for 
schools funding for 18-19 as outlined in paragraph 6.3.4 of the report 
be noted.

(c) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 8 of the report be 
noted.

(d) That the write offs as detailed in paragraph 9 of the report be noted.

40. Obesity Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

Members were reminded that the possibility of a Task and Finish Group was 
raised at meeting in June 2017. The Group’s remit was to undertake work on 
making Slough an ‘exemplar Council’ establishing a working environment 
where the health and wellbeing of staff was central to policy making. It was 
outlined that particular areas of focus would relate to ensuring that catering at 
the Council promoted healthy eating and staff were encouraged to undertake 
physical activity.

The Terms of Reference were outlined for Members information. It was 
anticipated that the Task and Finish Group was aiming to conclude its work 
during January 2018. 

Resolved –  That the Obesity Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference, as   
set out in the Appendix to the report, be noted.   

41. Forward Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee 2017/18. 

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be updated as follows:

March 2018
 Slough Urban Renewal
 Slough Five Year Plan: Outcome 5, Key Action 6 (Cultivate a 

vibrant town centre)
 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme  - Annual Update

42. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

The Committee noted that Councillor R Sandhu had missed three consecutive 
meetings. Councillor Sandhu stated that the meeting of 30th October 2017 
was an Extraordinary meeting and that he was away during this period on 
planned leave. Having considered all the information and the fact that 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.11.17

Councillor Sandhu had only missed two scheduled meetings, the Committee 
agreed that no further action be taken.

Resolved –  That details of the Members Attendance Record 2017/18 be 
noted. 

43. Date of Next Meeting - 11th January 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th January 2018.

44. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved –  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding the information) 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended).

45. Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 30th October 2017 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 30th 
October 2017 be approved. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm)


